the number of outstanding shares of our Class A common stock.

At November 19, 2018, our net tangible book deficit was $(18,700) or approximately $(0.00) per share of
common stock. After giving effect to the sale of 25,000,000 shares of Class A common stock included in the
units we are offering by this prospectus, the sale of the private placement warrants and the deduction of
underwriting commissions and estimated expenses of this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value at
November 19, 2018 would have been $5,000,010, or approximately $9.33 per share, representing an immediate
increase in net tangible book value (as decreased by the value of 23,752,379 shares of Class A common stock
that may be redeemed for cash and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) of $0.67
per share to our initial stockholders as of the date of this prospectus and an immediate dilution of $9.33 per
share or 93.3% to our public stockholders not exercising their redemption rights. The dilution to new investors
if the underwriters exercise the over-allotment option in full would be an immediate dilution of $9.42 per share
or 94.2%.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the public stockholders on a per-share basis, assuming no
value is attributed to the warrants included in the units or the private placement warrants (assuming no exercise
and full exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option):

Without

Over-allotment
With

Over-allotment

Public offering price  $ 10.00   $ 10.00
Net tangible book deficit before this offering   (0.00)   (0.00)
Increase attributable to public stockholders   0.67   0.58
Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering and the sale of the

private placement warrants   0.67   0.58
Dilution to public stockholders  $ 9.33   $ 9.42
Percentage of dilution to public stockholders   93.3%  94.2%

For purposes of presentation, we have reduced our pro forma net tangible book value after this offering
(assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) by $237,523,790 because holders of up to
approximately 95.0% of our public shares may redeem their shares for a pro rata share of the aggregate amount
then on deposit in the trust account at a per share redemption price equal to the amount in the trust account as
set forth in our tender offer or proxy materials (initially anticipated to be the aggregate amount held in trust two

[…]

•   all our executive officers and directors upon completion of this offering as a group.

Unless otherwise indicated, we believe that all persons named in the table have sole voting and
investment power with respect to all shares of common stock beneficially owned by them. The following table
does not reflect record or beneficial ownership of the private placement warrants as these warrants are not
exercisable within 60 days of the date of this prospectus.

In November 2018, our sponsor acquired 7,187,500 founder shares for an aggregate purchase price of
$25,000. The following table presents the number of shares and percentage of our common stock owned by our
initial stockholders before and after this offering. The post-offering numbers and percentages presented assume
that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option, that our sponsor forfeits 937,500 founder
shares, and that there are 31,250,000 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding after this offering.

 Before Offering  After Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner(1)

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned(2)

Approximate
Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned(2)

Approximate
Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock

DiamondPeak Sponsor LLC(3)  7,187,500 100.0% 6,250,000 20.0%
David T. Hamamoto  7,187,500 100.0% 6,250,000 20.0%
Mark A. Walsh  7,187,500 100.0% 6,250,000 20.0%
Kyriakos Mihalitsis  0 —   0 —
All executive officers and directors as a

group (3 individuals)  7,187,500 100.0% 6,250,000 20.0%

____________

*   less than 1%.
(1)   Unless otherwise noted, the business address of each of the following entities or individuals is c/o DiamondPeak

Holdings Corp., 40 W 57th Street, 29th Floor, New York, New York 10019.
(2)   Interests shown consist solely of founder shares, classified as shares of Class B common stock. Such shares are

convertible into shares of Class A common stock on a one-for-one basis, subject to adjustment, as described in the
section of this prospectus entitled “Description of Securities.”

(3)   Our sponsor is the record holder of the shares reported herein. DHP SPAC Sponsor LLC , an affiliate of David T.